ADOPTED: December 5, 2023 EFFECTIVE DATE: December 22, 2023

Pursuant to the provisions of the New York State Constitution and the Municipal Home Rule Law of the State of New York, as amended, the Town Board of the Town of Hempstead, Nassau County, New York, has hereby enacted the following Local Law:

A LOCAL LAW AMENDING CHAPTER 15 OF THE HEMPSTEAD TOWN CODE ENTITLED "COMPENSATION OF TOWN EMPLOYEES" REGARDING COMPENSATION OF CERTAIN TOWN OFFICERS.

Section 1.

Chapter 15 of the Hempstead Town Code entitled "Compensation of Town Employees" is to read as follows:

Chapter 15

Compensation of Town Employees

Article I – Supervisor, Councilmember, Town Clerk, and Receiver of Taxes

§15-1 Supervisor.

The annual compensation for the office of Supervisor shall be \$175,000.

§ 15-2 Councilmembers.

The annual compensation for the office of Councilmember shall be \$78,000.

§ 15-3 Town Clerk.

The annual compensation for the office of Town Clerk shall be \$121,500.

§ 15-4 Receiver of Taxes.

The annual compensation for the office of Receiver of Taxes shall be \$145,000.

§ 15-5 Cost of living adjustments.

The stated annual compensation for those offices listed in this article shall increase each J_i by a percentage equal to the all items consumer price index for all urban consumers (CPIthe prior 12 months before seasonal adjustments published by the U.S. Department of Lab Bureau of Labor Statistics the previous December, but in no case more than 4.9 percent.

* * *

Section 2.

This local law shall take effect on January 1, 2024 and in accord with the requirements of New York Town Law Article 7, and upon filing with the Secretary of State.

* * * * * * * * *

I, Kate Murray, Town Clerk of the Town of Hempstead, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct transcript of the above local law enacted by Local Law No. 91-2023 effective on December 22, 2023.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the Town of Hempstead on this 30th day of December 2023.

KATE MURRAY TOWN CLERK TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD, N.Y.

(SEAL) rs